ability of the issuers to make payments of profit income and
principal, especially if the issuers are highly leveraged.  An
increase in interest rates may therefore increase the potential
for default by an issuer.

 The above interest rate is a general economic indicator
that will have an impact on the management of the Fund
regardless whether it is an Islamic unit trust fund or otherwise.
It does not in any way suggest that the Fund will invest
in conventional financial instruments. All the investments
carried out for the Fund are in accordance with Shariah
requirements.

 The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s net
asset value and profit/(loss) after taxation to movements in
valuation for unquoted sukuk held by the Fund at the end
of the reporting period as a result of movement in interest
rate. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the
interest rate changed by 1% (100 basis points) with all other
variables held constant. This represents management’s best
estimate of a reasonable possible shift in the interest rate,
having regard to the historical volatility of the interest rate.

   % Change in Impact on profit/(loss) after
   interest rate taxation/net asset value

   2023 2022
   RM RM

  +1%  (711,550)  (513,988)

   -1% 711,550   538,965

38 H O N G  L E O N G  D A N A  M A A ’ R O F

 The Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk associated with
Islamic deposits with licensed financial institutions is not
material as the Islamic deposits with licensed financial
institutions are placed on a short term basis.

(b) Credit risk

 Credit risk refers to the risk that an issuer or counterparty will
default on its contractual obligation resulting in financial loss to
the Fund.

 Investment in unquoted sukuk may involve a certain degree of
credit/default risk with regards to the issuers. Generally, credit risk
or default risk is the risk of loss due to the issuer’s non-payment or